

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Leonard Gregory et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

State of Iowa et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE POLK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
HON. JEFFREY FARRELL AND
HON. LAWRENCE MCLELLAN, DISTRICT COURT JUDGES

FINAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE**
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Peter E. Larsen

Larsen Law Firm, PLLC

315 E. 5th St. Ste. 202

Waterloo, IA 50703

Phone: (515) 954-2122

Email: peter@larsenlawpllc.com

Leah Patton

Patton Legal Services, LLC

P.O. Box 8981

Ames, IA 50014

Phone: (515) 686-6267

Email: leah@pattonlegalservices.com

Rita Bettis Austen
ACLU of Iowa
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 243-3988
Fax: (515) 243-8506
Email: rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Counsel for amicus curiae ACLU of Iowa

****Conditionally filed***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d).....8
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ...8
ARGUMENT9
 I. Article I, Section 7 of the Iowa Constitution Is at Least as Protective
 of Free Speech as the First Amendment.10
 II. Under the First Amendment, the *Turner v. Safley* Standard Carefully
 Balances Prisoners’ Speech Rights with Legitimate Prison Needs.13
 III. Consistent with the Coextensive Speech Protections Under the Iowa
 and U.S. Constitutions, the Iowa Supreme Court and Court of Appeals
 Have Applied the *Turner v. Safley* Standard to Prisoners’ Speech Claims.
 15
 IV. Historical Evidence Favors A Heightened Degree of Scrutiny Under
 the Iowa Constitution at Least as Protective as Under the *Turner v. Safley*
 Standard.18
CONCLUSION22
COST CERTIFICATE24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Iowa Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bierman v. Weier</i> , 826 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2013)	10
<i>Bryson v. Iowa District Court</i> , 515 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1994).....	16
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 537 N.W.2d 715 (Iowa 1995)	16
<i>City of Maquoketa v. Russell</i> , 484 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 1992)	12
<i>City of West Des Moines v. Engler</i> , 641 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2002)	11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004)	14
<i>In re Det. of Williams</i> , 628 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2001).....	12
<i>Iowans for Tax Relief v. Campaign Fin. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 331 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1983).....	11
<i>James v. State</i> , 541 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 1995).....	16
<i>Mark v. State</i> , 556 N.W.2d 152 (Iowa 1996)	16
<i>Risdal v. State</i> , 573 N.W.2d 261 (Iowa 1998).....	16
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005).....	12
<i>State v. Milner</i> , 571 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997).....	11
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	12, 14

U. S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	15
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	17
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	14
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	13

<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	18
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	18
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001).....	15
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	passim

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. I, § 7.....	10
U.S. Const. amend I.....	10

Other Cases

<i>Antenor v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 462 P.3d 1 (Alaska 2020).....	17
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Gross v. State</i> , 460 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990).....	17, 18
<i>Guy v. State</i> , 396 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa Ct. App. 1986).....	17
<i>Haas v. Massachusetts Dep’t of Correction</i> , No. 911371, 1994 WL 879619 (Mass. Super. Apr. 27, 1994).....	17
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 542 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	17
<i>Pesci v. Budz</i> , 730 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Sperry v. Werholtz</i> , 413 Fed. Appx. 31 (10th Cir. Feb. 14, 2011).....	14

Other Authorities

- Antonin Scalia, *The Tanner Lectures on Human Values: Common-Law Courts in a Civil-Law System: The Role of United States Federal Courts in Interpreting the Constitution and Laws* (Mar. 8-9, 1995).....11
- Biennial Report of the Warden of the Iowa Penitentiary to the Governor and Eleventh General Assembly (1866),
https://publications.iowa.gov/36066/1/biennial_report_of_the_warden_of_the_iowa_penitentiary_J87.I8%201866%20V.2.pdf.....20
- Biennial Report of the Warden of the Penitentiary to the Governor: Sep. 30, 1879 (1880), https://publications.iowa.gov/35452/1/biennial_report_of_the_warden_of_the_penitentiary_J87.I8%201880%20V.4.pdf.....21
- Clay Calvert & Kara Carnley Murrhee, *Big Censorship in the Big House – A Quarter-Century after Turner v. Safley: Muting Movies, Music & Books behind Bars*, 7 NW. J. L. & SOC. POL'Y 257 (Spring 2012).....14
- Clifford Canku & Michael Simon, *The Dakota Prisoner of War Letters*, xi (2013).....19
- Elizabeth Greenberg, Eric Dunleavy, & Mark Kutner, *Literacy Behind Bars: Results From the 2003 National Assessment of Adult Literacy Prison Survey* (2007).....20
- George G. Killinger & Paul F. Cromwell, Jr., *Penology: The Evolution of Corrections in America* 12 (1973).19, 21
- Joyce McKay, *Reforming Prisoners and Prisons: Iowa's State Prisons—The First Hundred Years*, 60 *The Annals of Iowa* 139 (2001),
<https://core.ac.uk/download/pdf/61066569.pdf>18
- Michael A. Giudicessi, *Independent State Grounds for Freedom of Speech and of the Press: Article 1, Section 7 of the Iowa Constitution*, 38 *DRAKE L. REV.* 9 (1988-1989).....11
- Peter P. Miller, *Freedom of Expression under State Constitutions*, 20 *STAN L. REV.* 318 (Jan. 1968).....12

Rebecca M. McLennan, *The Crisis of Imprisonment: Protest, Politics, and the Making of the American Penal State, 1776-1941*, Cambridge Univ. Press, 243 (2008)22

Report of the Warden of the Iowa State Penitentiary at Fort Madison (1875), at https://publications.iowa.gov/35570/1/Report_of_Warden_Iowa_State_Penitentiary_Fort_Madison_.pdf.....21

Scott Christianson, *With Liberty for Some: 500 Years of Imprisonment in America*, Northeastern Univ. Press (1999).....20

The Problems of Modern Penology: Prison Life and Prisoners' Rights, 53 IOWA L. REV. 671 (Dec. 1967)13

Warden's Office, Report of the Warden of the Iowa Penitentiary, to the Governor of the State of Iowa (1862), https://publications.iowa.gov/38047/1/report_of_warden_of_IA_penitentiary_J87.I8%201861-62.pdf20
